The Library originally estimated that its FY25 overage would be approximately $1,800.00 
(eighteen hundred dollars) excluding the salary overage which was to be paid with funds 
from a different account within the City. The Library was invoiced for approximately 
$18,000.00 (eighteen thousand dollars) for the FY25 overage because the market rate 
adjustment for salaries was not figured into the calculation and a thirteenth payment for 
monthly janitorial services was paid during the fiscal year that was not factored in. The 
Finance Department added the Library’s portion of the market rate salary adjustment in its